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FORWARD

Product Safety and RF Exposure Compliance:

This product is designed to be used in isolation or in conjunction with a
two way radio. Before using this product with a two-way radio, read the
operating instructions for safe usage contained in the Product Safety
and RF Exposure booklet enclosed with the two-way radio.

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a
Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits
are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses
and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in
accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference
will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause
harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged
to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following
measures:

. Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
. Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

. Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different
from that to which the receiver is connected.

. Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/ TV technician for
help.
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SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATION
Weight

Operational Temperature

Power consumption

SM1R

400g 1410z

-20°C to 32°F to
+45°C 113°F

See radio cable documentation

Housing Material PC, ABS + TPE
RoHS Compliant Yes
NRR AND SLC80

The SM1R has been certified to International hearing protection
standards including AS/NZS 1270-2002, ANSI S53.19-1974, ANSI
S512.6-2008, EN352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4, and EN352-6. The following
passive attenuation ratings were observed:
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PASSIVE ATTENUATION (ANSI S3.19 -1974)
SM1R measured in accordance with ANSI S3.19 -1974.
Headband mount-SM1RB001

Fregquency (Hz]

Mean
attenuation (dB)

Standard
deviation (dB)

125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000

221 244 311 351 358 370 389 407 407 ‘

3.1 2.4 20 25 3.2 30 3.3 27 29 ‘

Behind the neck mount-SM1REOQO1

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000
Mean 188 224 286 336 335 353 373 388 374
attenuation (dB)
Standard 35 34 26 28 2.3 35 4.0 29 34
deviation [dB)

Helmet mount-SM1RHO01
Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000
Mean

attenuation (dB)

Standard
deviation (dB)

186 208 273 336 371 355 353 371 350 ‘

|
3.2 2.7 3.1 39 2.3 3.1 3.8 38 34 ‘
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PASSIVE ATTENUATION (ANSI S12.6 - 2008)
SM1R measured in accordance with ANSI S12.6 - 2008.
Headband mount-SM1RB001

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 — NAR(SA

Mean attenuation 214 21.9 298 33.7 35.8 37.2 38.5
(dB)

|
Standard 3.0 2.1 17 2.8 15 19 2.8 27 dB

deviation (dB)
APV 80 18.9 201 28.4 31.3 345 356 36.1

Behind the neck mount-SM1REOQO1

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 — NAR(SA

Mean attenuation 18.7 199 28.0 34.1 315 35.6 353
(dB)

|
Standard 30 25 2.2 1.7 32 34 4.1 ‘ 24.3dB
|

deviation (dB)
APV 80 162 178 262 327 288 327 319
Helmet mount-SM1RH0O01

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 — NAR(SFA

Mean attenuation 15.0 177 252 304 339 345 33.8
(dB)

Standard 6.5 6.7 6.6 4.0 3.3 59 5.1 19.1 dB
deviation [dB)
APV 80 95 121 19.7 27.0 311 295 295
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PASSIVE ATTENUATION (AS/NZS 1270:2002)
SM1R measured in accordance with AS/NZS 1270:2002.

Headband mount-SM1RB001

Freguency (Hz] 125 250 500
Mean attenuation 20.3 21.7 30.3
(dB)

Standard deviation 4.3 3.1 2.7
(dB)

Mean attenuation - 16.0 186 27.6
Standard deviation
(dB)

Behind the neck mount-SM1REQO1

Freguency (Hz] 125 250 500
Mean attenuation 19.3 200 270
(dB)

Standard deviation 5.1 4.1 37
(dB)

Mean attenuation - 14.2 159 23.3
Standard deviation
(dB)

Helmet mount-SM1RH001

Freguency (Hz] 125 250 500

Mean attenuation 15.6 191 24.7
(dB)

Standard deviation 57 55 52
(dB)

Mean attenuation - 99 136 19.5
Standard deviation
(dB)

1000

332

30

30.2

1000

337

24

31.3

1000

29.7

39

258

2000

35.2

2.7

32.5

2000

30.5

45

26.0

2000

340

3.0

310

4000

36.6

25

34.1

4000

33.9

3.8

30.1

4000

34.5

55

29.0
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37.3

3.3

340

8000

33.0

52

278

8000

334

284

sLC(80)

31dB,
Class 5

sLC(80)

27 dB,
Class 5

sLC(80)

26 dB,
Class 5



PASSIVE ATTENUATION (EN352-1 AND EN352-3)
SM1R measured in accordance with EN352-1 and EN352-3.
Headband mount-SM1RB001 (EN352-1)

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNR
[dB)

Mean attenuation (dB) | 225 245 315 349 358 380 398 35 30 24 33

Standard deviation (dB) | 48 286 2.3 3.1 25 2.1 2.7

Mean attenuation - 177 219 282 318 333 359 371

Standard deviation
(dB)

Behind the neck mount-SM1REOO1 (EN352-1)

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNR
(dB)

Mean attenuation (dB) | 20.7 213 277 340 333 353 361 32 27 21 30

Standard deviation (dB) | 5.1 33 31 25 29 2.3 26

Mean attenuation - 156 180 246 315 304 330 335

Standard deviation
(dB)

Helmet mount-SM1RHO01 (EN352-3)

Frequency (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNAR
[dB)

Mean attenuation (dB) | 204 222 282 335 368 380 375 34 28 22 31

Standard deviation (dB) | 3.6 3.3 3.3 38 2.3 39 30

Mean attenuation - 168 188 248 298 346 341 346

Standard deviation
(dB)
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The SM1R has level dependent facilities and the criterion levels as
defined in EN352-4 are displayed below:
Mode! H 1% L
[dBA)
SM1R 1086 10486 1034

TWO-WAY RADIO INPUT (EN352-6)

The electrical input level for which the mean plus one standard deviation
A-weighted diffused-field related sound pressure level is equal to 82
dB(A] is an RMS voltage U = 108 mV.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

The headset is an active hearing protector that allows audible contact
with your surroundings while providing protection from harmful noise.

It is recommended that the headset is fitted, adjusted and maintained in
accordance with these instructions. This headset should be worn at all
times in noisy surroundings. The headset should be regularly inspected
for serviceability.

Warning:

. If these instructions are not followed the protection of the headset
will be severely impaired.

. Noise reduction will be adversely affected by anything that impairs

the seal of the earmuff cushions against the head, such as thick
spectacle frames and balaclavas

. The reported attenuation will be obtained only if the headset is in
good condition and worn as directed (Refer to AS/NZS 1269.3
for guidance).
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This product should not be used where there is a risk that the
connecting cord could be caught up during use.

This product is provided with level-dependent in-ear audio
playback. The wearer should check correct operation before use.
If distortion, or failure is detected. The wearer should refer to the
manufacturer’s advice for maintenance and/ or replacement.

Warning:

Performance may deteriorate with battery usage. The typical
period of continuous use that can be expected from the headset
will depend on the two-way radio battery.

The output of the level-dependent circuit of this hearing protector
may exceed the daily limit sound level. This limit can be adjusted
with a Sensear programming tablet.

This headset has been tested and approved according to the

methods described in the EN352 series of standards.

SIZE RANGES

Warning- Ear-muffs complying with EN352-1 are of ‘small size range’,
‘medium size range’ or ‘large size range’. ‘Medium size range’ ear-muffs
will fit the majority of wearers. ‘Small size range’ or ‘large size range’ ear-
muffs are designed to fit wearers for whom ‘medium size range’ ear-
muffs are not suitable. The SM1R headband, SM1R behind-the-neck and
SM1R helmet adapters may be adjusted for small, medium or large size.
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CLAMPING FORCE

The clamping force of the SM1R has been measured in accordance with
AS/NZS 1270:

Initial Post-flex
Model Part # Units measurements measurements
A B Cc A B c
SM1R - SM1RB0O0O1 Newtons
Headband (N] 116 111 111111 107 111
mount

SM1R -Behind SM1REOO1 N 142 147 142|142 147 142
the neck mount

SM1R - Helmet SM1RHOO1 N 93 83 983 83 88 83
mount

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE OF YOUR HEADSET

This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances.
Further information should be sought from the manufacturer.

The headset contains replaceable cushions (Part #: SMHKOOQOO).
Cushions are recommended to be replaced every 3-8 months to
maintain the appropriate hearing protection that the product is certified
to. Cushions should be inspected regularly for signs of damage or wear.
Cushions can be removed simply by gripping the cushion and pulling firm-
ly to unclip from the baseplate. Replacement cushions may be pushed
into the clips around the baseplate.

The headset should be stored at room temperature (between
15°C/58°F and 25°C/77°F).

DOCO0076 SM1R Headset Information rev 01.0
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COPYRIGHT NOTICE

This document remains the property of Sensear Pty. Ltd. All rights
reserved. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form,
either in an electronic retrieval system or otherwise, without the prior
written consent of Sensear Pty. Ltd.

IMPORTANT NOTICE

Sensear Pty. Ltd. reserves the right to make corrections, modifications,
enhancement, improvements and other changes to its products and
services and to discontinue any product or service without natice.

Whilst Sensear Pty. Ltd. makes every effort to ensure that the
information in this document is correct at the time of publication, users
and potential users should first check with Sensear Pty. Ltd. to ensure
that they have received the most up-to-date documentation.

ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS

SRCKBxxx  Various models, two-way radio interface cables for most
popular two way radios.

SMHKOOOO Ear muff hygiene kits

SMBEOOOO Behind-the-neck replacement band
SMBBOOOO Headband replacement band

SMHAOOO1 SM1 Helmet Adaptor - MSA Vguard
SMHAQOO2 SM1 Helmet Adaptor - Protector Allsafe
SMHAOOO3 SM1 Helmet Adaptor - Protector Tuffmaster
SMHAOOO4 SM1 Helmet Adaptor - Unisafe Unilite
SMBMOOO1 Replacement boom microphone

SMAPOOO1  Cooling Pads

DOCO0076 SM1R Headset Information rev 01.0
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DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, the undersigned,

Company Sensear Pty Ltd
Address 199 Great Eastern Highway, Belmont, WA, 6104
Country Australia

Telephone Number +61 8 9277 7332

Fax Number +61 89277 7338
Web http:/ /www.sensear.com
Email info@sensear.com

Declare that:
Model SM1R in accordance with the following directives:

89,686, EEC
2014/53/EU
2006,95/EC
2004,/108/EC
2006,/42/EC

Has been designed and manufactured to the following specifications:

ETSIEN 352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4 and EN 352-6
ETSIEN 301 488

EN 55022

EN 60950
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AVIS
Conformité du produit en matiere de sécurité et d’exposition aux RF :

Ce produit est destiné a étre utilisé seul ou conjointement avec un
émetteur-récepteur. Avant d'utiliser ce produit avec un émetteur-
récepteur, lisez les instructions de fonctionnement pour une utilisation
slre contenues dans le livret Sécurité et exposition aux RF du produit
joint a I'émetteur-récepteur.

DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE FCC

Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites pour un
appareil électrique de Classe B, en vertu de la partie 15 des
réglementations de la FCC. Ces limites sont destinées a fournir une
protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une
installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génere, utilise et peut propager
des ondes radioélectriques et, sl n'est pas installé ou utilisé
conformément aux instructions, peut étre a l'origine d'interférences
nuisibles avec les communications radio. Toutefois, il n'y a aucune
garantie qu’aucune interférence ne sera produite dans une installation
particuliére. Si cet équipement est a l'origine d’une interférence nuisible
avec une réception radio ou télé, ce qui peut étre vérifié en éteignant et
en allumant ledit équipement, I'utilisateur est encouragé a essayer de
corriger linterférence a l'aide de I'une ou de plusieurs des mesures
suivantes:

. Réorienter ou repositionner 'antenne réceptrice.

. Augmenter la distance entre I'équipement et le récepteur.

. Brancher I'équipement a une prise reliée a un circuit différent
de celui du récepteur.

. Consulter le distributeur ou un technicien radio/télé
expérimenté.

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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SPECIFICATIONS

SPECIFICATIONS SM1R N
Poids 400g 1410z 8
Température opérationnelle -20°C a +45°C 32°Fa 113°F I.rl_E
Matériau extérieur PC, ABS + TPE
Conformité RoHS Oui

NRR AND SLC80

Le SM1R a été déclaré conforme aux normes de protection auditive
internationales, dont AS/NZS 1270-2002, ANSI S3.19-1974, ANSI
S512.6-2008, EN352-1,EN352-3,EN352-4 et EN352-6. Les taux
d’atténuation passive suivants ont été observés :
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3



siedued

ATTENUATION PASSIVE (ANSI S3.19 -1974)

SM1R mesuré en conformité avec ANSI S3.19 -1974.

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

125

22.1

3.1

125

189

3.5

125

186

32

Port avec serre-téte-SM1RB001

250 500
244 311
2.4 20

Port derriére le cou-SM1RE001

250 500
224 286
34 26

1000 2000 3150 4000

35.1

2.5

1000 2000 3150 4000

3386

2.8

35.8

3.2

335

2.3

370

3.0

353

3.5

39.9

3.3

37.3

4.0

Port avec casque-SM1RH001

250 500
208 273
2.7 3.1

1000 2000 3150 4000

336

3.9

371

2.3

355

3.1

35.3

3.8

6300

40.7

2.7

6300

388

29

6300

371

38

8000

40.7

29
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ATTENUATION PASSIVE (ANSI S12.6 - 2008)
SM1R mesuré en conformité avec ANSI S12.6 - 2008.

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

APV 80

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

APV 80

Audiofréquence
(Hz]

Atténuation
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB)

APV 80

Port avec serre-téte-SM1RB001

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
214 21.9 29.8 337 358 372 385

3.0 2.1 17 2.8 15 19 2.8

189 201 284 31.3 345 35.6 36.1

Port derriére le cou-SM1RE001

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
18.7 199 28.0 34.1 315 35.6 353

|
3.0 25 2.2 17 32 34 4.1 ‘
|
16.2 17.8 26.2 32.7 28.8 32.7 319 ‘

Port avec casque-SM1RH0O01

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
150 177 25.2 304 339 345 338

6.5 6.7 6.6 4.0 3.3 58 51

95 12.1 19.7 270 31.1 29.5 29.5

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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27 dB

NAR (SF]

24.3dB

NAR (5F]

19.1 dB



ATTENUATION PASSIVE (AS/NZS 1270:2002)

SM1R mesure en conformité avec AS/NZS 1270:2002.
Port avec serre-téte-SM1RB0O01

Audiofréquence 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
(Hz]

Atténuation 20.3 21.7 303 332 352 366 37.3
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB) 4.3 31 27 30 27 25 3.3
Atténuation 16.0 18.6 276 302 325 341 340

moyenne - SD (dB)

Port derriére le cou-SM1RE001

moyenne - SD (dB)

Audiofréquence 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
(Hz]
Atténuation 19.3 20.0 27.0 337 305 339 33.0
moyenne (dB)
|
SD (dB) 5.1 4.1 37 24 4.5 38 52 ‘
|
Atténuation 14.2 15.9 233 31.3 26.0 301 27.8 ‘

Port avec casque-SM1RH0O01

Avudiofréquence 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
(Hz]

Atténuation 15.6 19.1 247 29.7 340 345 334
moyenne (dB)

SD (dB) 57 55 52 39 30 55 50
Atténuation 9.9 13.6 19.5 258 31.0 29.0 284

moyenne - SD (dB)

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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ATTENUATION PASSIVE (EN352-1 AND EN352-3)
SM1R mesuré en conformité avec EN352-1 and EN352-3.
Port avec serre-téte-SM1RB001
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Audiofréquence (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNR

(dB]

Atténuation moyenne | 225 245 315 349 358 380 398 35 30 24 33
(dB)

SD (dB) 48 26 23 3.1 2.5 2.1 2.7

Atténuation moyenne - 177 219 282 318 333 359 371
SD (dB)

Port derriére le cou-SM1RE001

Avdiofréquence [Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNAR
(dB]

Atténuation moyenne 207 213 277 340 333 353 361 32 27 21 30
(dB)

SD (dB) 5.1 33 31 25 29 2.3 26
Atténuation moyenne - 156 180 246 315 304 330 335
SD (dB)

Port avec casque-SM1RH0O01

Audiofréquence (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNAR
[(dB]

Atténuation moyenne | 204 222 282 335 369 380 375 34 28 22 31
(dB)

SD (dB) 36 33 33 3.6 2.3 3.8 3.0

Atténuation moyenne - 1689 188 249 298 3486 341 346
SD (dB)

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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Les niveaux du SM1R dépendent des installations ou il est utilisé et les
niveaux de criteres définis en EN352-4 sont présentés ci-dessous.

Modéle H M L
[dBA)

SM1R 108.6 104.6 103.4

EMETTEUR-RECEPTEUR (EN352-6)

Le niveau dentrée électrique pour lequel le niveau de pression
acoustique en champ diffus pour un écart type moyen plus un est égal a
82 dB(A)] est une tension électrique de U = 108 mV.

ENTRETIEN ET NETTOYAGE

Le casque est une protection auditive active qui permet un contact
audible avec votre environnement tout en fournissant une protection
contre les bruits nuisibles.

Il est recommandé d’ajuster et maintenir le casque conformément aux
présentes instructions. Ce casque doit étre porté a tout moment dans
un environnement bruyant. L'utilisabilité du casque doit étre
régulierement controlée.

Avertissement :

. Si ces instructions ne sont pas suivies, la protection offerte par le
casque sera fortement réduite.

. La réduction du bruit sera amoindrie par tout ce qui viendra nuire
a I'étanchéité des coussinets contre la téte, comme d'épais
montants de lunettes ou une cagoule.

. L’atténuation rapportée ne sera obtenue que si le casque est en
bon état et porté conformément aux instructions (voir AS/NZS
1269.3 pour des conseils).

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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. Ce produit ne devrait pas étre utilisé s'il y a un risque que le cable
de connexion se trouve coincé au cours de I'utilisation.

. Ce produit offre une lecture audio par oreillette de niveau variable.
L'utilisateur devrait s'assurer du fonctionnement correct avant
utilisation. En cas de distorsion ou de détection d'une panne,
I'utilisateur devrait se reporter aux conseils d’entretien et/ou de
remplacement du fabricant.
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Avertissement :

e La performance est susceptible de diminuer avec la consommation
de la batterie. La durée typique d’utilisation continue a attendre du
casque dépendra de la batterie de I'émetteur-récepteur.

e Le niveau de sortie variable du circuit de cette protection auditive
est susceptible de dépasser la limite quotidienne. Cette limite peut
étre ajustée avec une tablette programmable Sensear.

Ce casque a été testé et approuvé selon les méthodes décrites

dans la série de normes EN352.

GAMMES DE TAILLES

Avertissement : les coussinets certifiés conformes EN352-1 sont de
taille « petite », « moyenne » et « grande ». Ceux de taille « moyenne »
iront a la majorité des utilisateurs. Ceux de « petite » et « grande » taille
sont destinés aux personnes pour qui les coussinets « moyens » ne sont
pas adaptés. Les adaptateurs serre-téte SM1R, derriere le cou SM1R
et pour casque SM1R peuvent étre ajustés & une taille petite, moyenne
ou grande.

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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FORCE DE SERRAGE

La force de serrage du SM1R a été mesurée conformément aux
normes AS1270:

Mesures initiales Mesures post-

Modéle Pisces n° # Unités fisxion

A B c A B c

SM1R - Port SM1RB0O01 Newtons

aves serre-tate (N] 116 111 111111 107 111

SM1R - Port SM1REQO1 N 142 147 142 142 147 142
derriére le cou

SM1R - Port sur  SM1RHOO1 N 93 83 93 93 89 93
casque

ENTRETIEN ET RANGEMENT DE VOTRE PROTECTEUR
AUDITIF

Certaines substances chimiques peuvent dégrader ce produit. De plus
amples informations peuvent étre demandées aupres du fabricant.

Le casque contient des coussinets remplacables (piece n® SMHKOOOO).
Il est recommandé de procéder au remplacement tous les 3 a 6 mois
afin de maintenir la protection auditive appropriée pour laquelle le
produit est certifié. La présence de signes de détérioration ou d’'usure
sur les coussinets devrait étre contrélée régulierement. Les coussinets
peuvent étre retirés simplement en les attrapant et en tirant fermement
pour les extraire de leur base. Les coussinets de remplacement peuvent
étre enfoncés dans les clips qui entourent la base.

Le casque devrait étre rangé a température ambiante (entre
15°C/58°F et 25°C/77°F).

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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AVIS DE COPYRIGHT
Ce document demeure la propriété de Sensear Pty. Ltd. Tous droits réservés.
Aucune partie du présent document ne saurait étre reproduite sous quelque

forme que ce soit, que ce soit par le biais d’un systéme d’extraction électronique ou
autre, sans le consentement écrit préalable de Sensear Pty. Ltd.

AVIS IMPORTANT

Sensear Pty. Ltd. se réserve le droit d’apporter des corrections, des modifications,
des améliorations et autres changements a ses produits et services, ainsi que
d’interrompre la production de tout produit ou service sans préavis.

Bien que Sensear Pty. Ltd. fasse tous les efforts possibles pour s’assurer que les
informations contenues dans le présent document sont exactes au moment de la
publication, les utilisateurs et utilisateurs potentiels devraient d’abord contacter
Sensear Pty. Ltd. afin de s’assurer gu’ils ont recu la documentation la plus & jour.

ACCESSORIES AND SPARE PARTS

SRCKBxxx  Divers modeles, cables d'interface pour les émetteurs-
récepteurs les plus populaires.

SMHKOOOO  Kits d’hygiéne pour coussinets

SMBEOOOO Bandeau de remplacement pour port derriére le cou
SMBBOO0OO Bandeau de remplacement pour serre-téte
SMHAOOO1 Adaptateur casque SM1 - MSA Vguard
SMHAOOO2 Adaptateur casque SM1 - Protector Allsafe
SMHAOOQO3 Adaptateur casque SM1 - Protector Tuffmaster
SMHAOOO4 Adaptateur casque SM1 - Unisafe Unilite
SMBMOOO1 Micro-tige de remplacement

SMAPOOO1  Pads de refroidissement

DOCO0076 SM1R Informations relatives au protecteur auditif rev 01.0
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DECLARATION DE CONFORMITE

Nous, soussignés,
Société

Adresse

Pays

Numeéro de téléphone
Numeéro de fax

Site Web

Adresse courriel

Déclarons que :

Sensear Pty Ltd

199 Great Eastern Highway, Belmont, WA,
6104

Australia

+61 89277 7332

+61 89277 7338
http:/ /www.sensear.com

info@sensear.com

Le modele SM1R est conforme aux directives suivantes:

89,/686,EEC
2014/53/EU
2006,/95/EC
2004,/108/EC
2006,/42/EC

>

EN 55022
EN 60950

été concu et fabriqué selon les spécifications suivantes:

ETSIEN 352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4 and EN 352-6
ETSIEN 301 488
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ADELANTO

Seguridad del producto y conformidad con las normas de exposicién RF.

Este producto se ha disefiado para usarse por si solo o con un
radiotransmisor. Antes de usar el producto con un radiotransmisor, lea
las instrucciones de empleo para un uso seguro dentro de los limites de
la seguridad del producto y en conformidad con las normas de
exposicion RF que estdn incluidas en el folleto que viene con el
radiotransmisor.

FCC COMPLIANCE STATEMENT

Este equipamiento se ha testeado y se ha comprobado que cumple con
los limites establecidos para un dispositivo digital de clase B, de acuerdo
con el apartado 15 de la reglamentacion FCC. Estos limites se han
disefiado para dar cierta proteccion contra interferencias perjudiciales
en una instalacion residencial. Este equipamiento genera, usa y puede
irradiar energia de radio frecuencias y si no se instala y se utiliza
conforme se explica en las instrucciones, podria producir interferencias
dafinas a las comunicaciones de radio. En cualquier caso, no hay
ninguna garantia de que no habra ningin tipo de interferencias en
alguna instalacién en particular. Si el equipamiento causa alguna
interferencia dafina a la recepcién de ondas de radio o television, que
puede determinarse al encender y apagar los auriculares, se anima al
usuario a corregir la interferencia llevando a cabo alguna de las
siguientes medidas:

. Reorientar o recolocar la antena recibidora.

. Incrementar la separacién entre el equipamiento y el
receptor.

. Conectar el equipamiento a una toma de corriente en un
circuito diferente al que esté conectado el receptor.

. Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico de radio/TV con
experiencia para que le ayude.

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacién de los auriculares rev 01.0
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ESPECIFICACIONES

ESPECIFICACIONES SM1R
Peso 400g 1410z
Temperatura Operacional -20°Ca +45°C 32°Fa 113°F
Material PC, ABS + TPE
Cumple la directiva ROHS Si

NRR AND SLC80

El SM1R ha sido certificado a estédndares europeos de proteccion
auditiva incluyendo AS/NZS 1270-2002, ANSI S3.18-1874, ANSI
S512.6-2008, EN352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4, y EN352-8. Se observaron
las siguientes calificaciones de atenuacion pasiva:
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ATENUACION PASIVA (ANSI S3.19 -1974)
EI SM1R se ha medido de acuerdo a ANSI S3.19-1974.

Banda de sujecién ajustable para la cabeza-SM1RB001

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 NRR

Atenuacion 221 244 311 351 358 370 3989 407 407
media (dB)

27 dB
Desviacion 31 24 20 25 32 30 33 27 29

estandar (dB)

Soporte detras del cuello-SM1REO01

Frecuencia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 NRR

Atenuacion 189 224 286 336 335 353 373 388 374
media (dB)
| 24dB

Desviacion 35 34 26 28 23 35 4.0 29 34
estandar (dB)

Montura en casco-SM1RH001

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000 NRR

Atenuacion 186 208 273 336 371 355 353 371 350
media (dB)

23 dB
Desviacion 32 27 31 39 2.3 31 38 38 34

estandar (dB)
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ATENUACION PASIVA (ANSI S12.6 - 2008)
EI SM1R se ha medido de acuerdo a ANSI S12.6 - 2008.

Banda de sujecién ajustable para la cabeza-SM1RB001

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 NRAR (5F)
Atenuacién media | 21.4 21.9 29.8 33.7 35.8 37.2 38.5
(dB)

|
Desviacion 30 2.1 1.7 28 1.5 19 28 27 dB
estandar (dB)

|
APV 80 189 20.1 284 31.3 345 35.6 36.1 ‘

Soporte detras del cuello-SM1RE001

Frecuencia(Hz) | 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 — NAR(SA

Atenuacion media | 18.7 199 28.0 34.1 315 35.6 353
(dB)

Desviacion 3.0 25 2.2 17 32 34 4.1 24.3dB
estandar (dB)

APV 80 16.2 17.8 26.2 32.7 288 32.7 318

Montura en casco-SM1RH001

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 NRR (SF]

Atenuacién media | 15.0 177 252 304 339 345 338
(dB)

Desviacion 6.5 8.7 6.6 4.0 3.3 59 5.1 19.1 dB
estandar (dB)

APV 80 9.5 12.1 19.7 270 31.1 29.5 29.5
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ATENUACION PASIVA (AS/NZS 1270:2002)
EI SM'1R se ha medido de acuerdo a AS/NZS 1270:2002.
Banda de sujecion ajustable para la cabeza-SM1RB001

Frecuencia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC (80)

Atenuacion media 20.3 21.7 30.3 332 35.2 36.6 37.3
(dB)
|

Desviacion estandar 4.3 3.1 2.7 30 2.7 25 3.3
(dB) 31dB,
Class 5
Atenuacion media - 16.0 18.6 276 302 325 341 340
Desviacion estandar
(dB)
Soporte detras del cuello-SM1RE001
Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC(80)
Atenuacion media 19.3 200 270 337 30.5 33.9 33.0
(dB)
|
[Dd%s]\/lacmn estandar 5.1 4.1 37 24 45 3.8 52 27 dB,
Class 5
Atenuacion media - 14.2 15.9 233 31.3 26.0 301 27.8
Desviacion estandar
(dB)
Montura en casco-SM1RH0O01
Frecuencia (Hz)] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC (80)
Atenuacion media 15.6 19.1 247 29.7 340 345 334
(dB)
|
[Dd%s]\/lacmn estandar 57 55 52 39 3.0 55 50 ‘ 26 dB,
‘ Class 5
Atenuacion media - 9.9 13.6 19.5 258 31.0 29.0 284
Desviacion estandar
(dB)
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ATENUACION PASIVA (EN352-1 AND EN352-3)
El SM1R se ha medido de acuerdo a EN352-1 and EN352-3.

Banda de sujecion ajustable para la cabeza-SM1RB001

(EN352-1)

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L
[dB]

Atenuacion media (dB) | 225 245 315 349 358 380 398 35 30 24

Desviacion estandar 48 26 23 3.1 25 2.1 2.7

(dB)

Atenuacién media - 177 219 292 318 333 359 371

Desviacion estandar

(dB)

Soporte detras del cuello-SM1REO01 (EN352-1)

Frecuencia (Hz) 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L
[(dB]

Atenuacion media (dB) | 20.7 21.3 277 340 333 353 361 32 27 21

Desviacion estandar 5.1 33 31 2.5 2.9 2.3 2.6

(dB)

Atenuacion media - 156 180 246 315 304 330 335

Desviacion estandar

(dB)

Montura en casco-SM1RHO01 (EN352-3)

Frecuencia (Hz) 1725 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L
[(dB]

Atenuacion media (dB) | 204 222 282 335 369 380 375 34 28 22

Desviacion estandar 36 33 33 3.6 2.3 3.8 3.0

(dB)

Atenuacion media - 169 188 249 288 346 341 346

Desviacion estandar

(dB)

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacion de los auriculares rev 01.0
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El SM1R tiene unas caracteristicas y niveles de criterio definidos por
EN352-4, los cuales se muestran a continuacion.

Modelo H M L
[dBA)
SM1R 108.6 104.6 1034

ENTRADA DEL RADIOTRANSMISOR (EN352-6)

La entrada eléctrica nivelada para la media mas una desviacion
estandar ponderada con un nivel de presién del sonido igual a 82 dB con
un voltaje RMS U = 108 mV.

MANTENIMIENTO Y LIMPIEZA

Los auriculares son un protector activo auditivo que permite oir el
entorno a la vez que aporta proteccién contra sonidos nocivos.

Se recomienda que los auriculares estén bien ajustados y se mantengan
segun las instrucciones. Estos auriculares se deberian llevar puestos en
todo momento en ambientes ruidosos. Los auriculares se deberian
inspeccionar con regularidad para comprobar que estan en buen
estado.

Advertencia:

. Si no sigue las instrucciones, la proteccion de los auriculares se
vera gravemente disminuida.

. La reduccion de ruido se vera afectada negativamente por
cualquier cosa que afecte el sellado del almohadén de los
auriculares contra la cabeza debido, por ejemplo, a gafas 'y
pasamontanas

. La atenuacion declarada se obtiene solo si los auriculares estan
en buenas condiciones y se usan como se ha mostrado

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacién de los auriculares rev 01.0
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anteriormente (Consulte AS/NZS 1269.3 para obtener
informacion).

. Este producto no se deberia usar cuando haya riesgo de que el
cable de conexién se pueda quedar atrapado durante el uso.

. Este producto esta provisto de un nivel en el oido para la
reproduccion de audio. El usuario debe comprobar que tienen un
funcionamiento correcto antes de su uso. Si se detecta una
deformacian, o fallo, el usuario debe pedir consejo al fabricante
para mantenimiento o repuesto.

Advertencia:

e Elrendimiento se podria deteriorar con el uso de la bateria. Se
espera un uso continuado de los auriculares. La bateria del
radiotransmisor permitiré el uso continuado de los auriculares
durante un tiempo predeterminado.

e Elresultado del nivel de dependencia del circuito de este protector
auditivo podria exceder el limite diario de nivel acustico. Este limite
se puede ajustar con la tableta programable Sensear.

Estos auriculares se han testeado y aprobado de acuerdo a los

meétodos descritos en el estdndar EN352.

GAMA DE TAMANOS

Advertencia - De acuerdo con EN352-1, las orejeras son de ‘tamano
pequefio’, ‘tamafo medio’ o ‘tamarfo grande’. Las orejeras de ‘tamario
medio’ sirven para la mayoria de las personas. Las orejeras de ‘tamafio
pequefio’ o ‘tamafio grande’ estdn disefiadas para usuarios a los
cuales no les sirven las orejeras de ‘tamafo medio’. La banda de
sujecion ajustable de SM1R, la montura SM1R para detras del cuello y
los adaptadores para el casco pueden ajustarse para tallas pequefas,
medianas o grandes.

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacion de los auriculares rev 01.0
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FUERZA DE COMPRESION

La fuerza de compresion de los SM1R se ha medido siguiendo la norma
AS1270:

Medida inicial Medidas después

Modelo Parte # Unidades de la flexion

A B c A B c

SM1R-Banda SM1RB0O01 Newtons

ajustable (N] 116 111 111111 107 11

SM1R - SM1RECO1 N 142 147 142 142 147 142
Montura

detras del

cuello

SM1R - SM1RHO01 N 93 93 93 9.3 8.9 9.3
Montura en
el casco

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAJE DE TUS AURICULARES

Este producto podria verse afectado negativamente por algunas substancias
guimicas. Para mas informacién consulte al fabricante.

Estos auriculares contienen almohadillas reemplazables (Parte#:
SMHKOOQO). Se recomienda sustituir los almohadillas cada 3-6 meses para
mantener una proteccién auditiva adecuada para la que el producto se ha
certificado. Las almohadillas se deben inspeccionar de manera regular para
ver si tienen signos de dafios o desgaste. Las almohadillas se pueden quitar
de manera sencilla cogiendo la almohadilla y tirando firmemente para
desenganchario del plato base. Las almohadillas de repuesto deben
presionarse en los clips alrededor del plato base.

Los auriculares deben almacenarse a temperatura ambiente (entre 15°
C/59°Fy25°C/77°F).

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacién de los auriculares rev 01.0
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AVISO COPYRIGHT

Este documento es propiedad de Sensear Pty. Ltd. Todos los derechos
reservados. Ninguna parte de este documento debe ser reproducido de
ninguna manera, ya sea en formato electrénico o cualquier otro tipo sin
previo consentimiento de Sensear Pty. Ltd.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

Sensear Pty. Ltd. Se reserve el derecho de hacer correcciones,
modificaciones, mejoras y cualquier otro cambio a sus productos y
servicios y dejar de fabricar el producto o dar servicio sin ningin tipo de
aviso.

Pese a que Sensear Pty. Ltd. hace todo lo posible para que la
informacién en este documento sea correcta en la fecha de su
publicacién, los usuarios deberian contactar en primer lugar con
Sensear Pty. Ltd. Para asegurarse de que han recibido la
documentacion mas actualizada.

ACCESORIOS Y PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

SRCKBxxx  Varios modelos, cables de radiotransmisor para los
radiotransmisores mas vendidos.

SMHKOOOO  Kit de higiene de orejeras

SMBEOOOO Banda de repuesto para detras del cuello
SMBBOOOO Banda de sujecion para la cabeza de repuesto
SMHAOOO1 SM1 adaptador de casco - MSA Vguard
SMHAOOO2 SM1 adaptador de casco - Protector Allsafe
SMHAOOO3 SM1 adaptador de casco - Protector Tuffmaster
SMHAOOO4 SM1 adaptador de casco - Unisafe Unilite
SMBMOOO1 Repuesto de micréfono extensible

SMAPOOO1 Paneles de refrigeracién

DOCO0076 SM1R Manual e informacion de los auriculares rev 01.0
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DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Los abajo firmantes,

Compafia Sensear Pty Ltd
Direccién 199 Great Eastern Highway, Belmont, WA, 6104
Country Australia

Nudmero de teléfono +61 8 9277 7332

Ndmero de fax +61 89277 7338
Web http:/ /www.sensear.com
Email info@sensear.com

Declaramos que:

El modelo SM1R cumple las siguientes directivas:

89,686, EEC
2014/53/EU
2006,/95,/EC
2004,/ 108/EC
2006,/42/EC

Ha sido disefiado y fabricado conforme a las siguientes especificaciones.

ETSIEN 352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4 and EN 352-6
ETSIEN 301 488

EN 55022

EN 60950
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12



SMIR

INFORMAGAO DOS AUSCULTADORES
PORTUGUES



340

sgnbn

AVISO

Cumprimento com a Seguranca do Produto e a Exposicdo RF:
Este produto foi desenhado para ser usado isoladamente ou em
conjunto com um radio de duas vias. Antes de utilizar este produto com
um radio de duas vias, leia as instrucGes de operacdo para uma
utilizacdo segura contidas no livro de Seguranca do Produto e Exposicdo
RF que veio juntamente com o radio de duas vias.

DECLARACAO DE CUMPRIMENTO FCC

Este equipamento foi testado e foi verificado que cumpre com os limites
de um dispositivo digital de Classe B, conforme a parte 15 das Regras
FCC. Estes limites foram desenhados para fornecerem uma protecdo
razoavel contra interferéncias que provoquem dano numa instalacdo
residencial. Este equipamento gera, utiliza e pode radiar energia de
frequéncia radio e, se nao for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as
instrucées, podera causar interferéncias que podem provocar danos
para as comunicacfes radio. Contudo, ndo existe garantia que nao
ocorrerd interferéncia com a rececdo radio ou televisiva, que pode ser
determinada ao desligar e ligar o equipamento, o utilizador & encorajado
a experimentar corrigir a interferéncia através de uma ou mais das
seguintes medidas:

. Reorientar ou relocar a antena de rececao.

. Aumentar a separacéo entre o equipamento e recetor.

. Conecte o equipamento a uma saida num circuito diferente
daguele a qual o recetor esta conectado.

. Consulte o vendedor ou um técnico de radio/TV com
experiéncia para obter ajuda.

DOCO0076 SM1R Informacao dos Auscultadores rev 01.0
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ESPECIFICACOES

ESPECIFICACOES SM1R
Peso 400 g 14,1 oz
Temperatura Operacional -20° C até 32°F até
+45°C 113°F
Material da Caixa PC, ABS + TPE
Cumprimento com RoHS Sim
NRR E SLC80

0 SM1R foi certificado com os padrées de protecdo de ouvidos
Internacionais incluindo o AS/NZS 1270-2002, ANSI S3.19-1974,
ANSI S12.68-2008, EN352-1,EN352-3, EN352-4 e EN352-8. As
seguintes classificacdes de atenuacéo passive foram observadas;
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ATENUACAO PASSIVA (ANSI S3.19 -1974)

Fregiiéncia (Hz)

Atenuacao média
(dB)

Desvio padrao
(dB)

Bandolete-SM1RB001

125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000

221 244 311 351 358 370 3889 407 407

3.1 2.4 20 2.5 3.2 3.0 3.3 2.7 29

Montagem por detras do pescoco-SM1RE001

Fregiiéncia (Hz)

Desvio padrao
(dB)

Fregiéncia (Hz)

Atenuacao média
(dB)

Desvio padrao
(dB)

125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000
189 224 286 336 335 353 373 388 37.4‘

|
3.5 34 286 2.8 2.3 3.5 4.0 29 34 ‘

Montagem no capacete-SM1RH001
125 250 500 1000 2000 3150 4000 6300 8000
186 208 273 336 371 355 353 371 350 ‘

|
3.2 2.7 3.1 3.9 2.3 3.1 3.8 38 3.4 ‘

DOCO0076 SM1R Informacao dos Auscultadores rev 01.0
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ATENUACAO PASSIVA (ANSI S12.6 - 2008)

Bandolete-SM1RB001

Fregiiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 NAR (5F]

Atenuagao média | 214 219 298 337 358 372 385
(dB)

Desvio padrao 30 2.1 1.7 2.8 1.5 1.9 28 27 dB
(dB)

|
APV 80 18.9 201 284 313 345 356 36.1

Montagem por detras do pescoco-SM1RE001

Fregiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 NRR (5F]

(]
@
3
=)
3
B
£
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o

Atenuacao média 18.7 19.9 280 34.1 31.5 356 35.3
(dB)

Desvio padrao 3.0 25 2.2 17 3.2 34 4.1 24.3dB
(dB)
APV 80 16.2 178 26.2 327 28.8 327 319

Montagem no capacete-SM1RH001

Fregiiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 NRR (SF]

Atenuacdo média 15.0 177 252 304 339 345 338
(dB)

(dB)
APV 80 9.5 12.1 19.7 270 31.1 29.5 29.5

|
Desvio padrao 6.5 8.7 6.6 4.0 3.3 59 5.1 ‘ 18.1dB
|
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ATENUACAO PASSIVA (AS/NZS 1270:2002)

Fregiiéncia (Hz)

Atenuacao média
(dB)

Desvio padrao (dB]

Atenuacdo média -
Desvio padrao (dB)

Fregiéncia (Hz]

Atenuacao média
(dB)

Desvio padrao (dB)

Atenuacdo média -
Desvio padrao (dB]

Fregiiéncia (Hz]

Atenuacao média
(dB)

Desvio padrao (dB)

Atenuacao média -
Desvio padrao (dB)

Bandolete-SM1RB001

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC(80)

20.3 217 30.3 332 35.2 36.6 37.3

43 31 27 30 27 25 33 31dB,
Class 5

|
16.0 186 2786 302 325 34.1 34.0 ‘

Montagem por detras do pescoco-SM1REO01

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC (80)

19.3 200 270 337 30.5 33.9 33.0 ‘

|
51 41 37 =24 45 38 52 27 dB,
Class 5

14.2 159 23.3 31.3 26.0 30.1 278

Montagem no capacete-SM1RH001

125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 SLC (80)

15.6 191 24.7 29.7 340 34.5 334

26 dB,

57 55 52 39 3.0 55 5. Class 5

99 136 19.5 25.8 310 29.0 28.

i o
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ATENUACAOQ PASSIVA (EN352-1 AND EN352-3)

Bandolete-SM1RB001 (EN352-1)

Fregtiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNAR

[dB]
Atenuacao média (dB) 225 245 315 348 358 380 398 35 30 24 33
Desvio padrao (dB] 48 26 2.3 3.1 2.5 2.1 27

Atenuacao média - 177 219 292 318 333 359 371
Desvio padrao (dB)

Montagem por detras do pescoco-SM1RE001 (EN352-1)

Fregtiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNA

(]
@
3
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o

(dB]

Atenuacdo média (dB) 207 213 277 340 333 353 361 32 27 21 30
Desvio padrao (dB) 5.1 33 31 25 29 2.3 26

Atenuacdo média - 156 180 246 315 304 330 335
Desvio padrao (dB)

Montagem no capacete-SM1RH001 (EN352-3)

Fregiiéncia (Hz] 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 H M L SNAR

[dB]
Atenuacao média (dB) 204 222 282 335 369 380 375 34 28 22 31
Desvio padrao (dB] 36 33 3.3 386 2.3 39 30

Atenuacao média - 169 188 249 298 346 341 346
Desvio padrao (dB])

DOCO0076 SM1R Informacao dos Auscultadores rev 01.0
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0 SM1R tem funcionalidades dependentes de nivel e os niveis de
critérios definidos em EN352-4 sdo mostrados abaixo.

Modelo H M L
[dBA]

SM1R 1086 104.86 103.4

ENTRADA DE RADIO DE DUAS VIAS

O nivel de entrada elétrica para o qual a média mais um nivel de desvio
padrdo A- relacionado com peso campo-difusdo de nivel de pressao
sonora € igual a 82 db (A) &€ uma voltagem RMS U = 108 mV.

MANUTENCAO E LIMPEZA

Os auscultadores sdo um protetor de audicdo ativo que permite o
contacto auditivo com o ambiente envolvente e ao mesmo tempo
fornece protecao contra barulhos que provoguem dano.

E recomendado que os auscultadores sejam colocados, ajustados e
mantidos de acordo com estas instrucées. Estes auscultadores devem
ser utilizados em todos os momentos num ambiente barulhento. Os
auscultadores devem ser inspecionados regularmente para verificar a
sua adequacéo.

Aviso:

. Se estas instrucées néo forem seguidas, a protecao dos
auscultadores sera severamente afetada.

. A reducéo de barulho sera severamente afetada por qualquer
coisa que blogueie o fecho das almofadas das orelhas contra a
cabeca, tal como armacées de 6éculos e balecavas

. A atenuacéo relatada seréa obtida apenas se os auscultadores
estiverem em boa condicao e forem utilizados conforme instruido
(Veja 0 AS/NZS 12689.3 para instrucdes).

DOCO0076 SM1R Informacao dos Auscultadores rev 01.0
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. Este produto ndo deve ser utilizado onde existir o risco de que a
corda conectora seja apanhada durante a utilizacao.

. Este produto é fornecido com um playback de dudio dependente
de nivel dentro da orelha. O utilizador devera verificar a correta
operacéao antes de utilizar. Se for detetada distorcao ou falha, o
utilizador devera ver os conselhos do fabricante quanto a
manutencado e/ ou a substituicao.

Aviso:

e (O desempenho podera detorar com a utilizacdo da bateria. O
periodo tipico de utilizacdo continua que pode ser expectado a partir
dos auscultadores ird depender da bateria do radio de duas vias.

e A saida do circuito nivel-dependente deste protetor de audicéo
poderé exceder o nivel sonoro limite dirio. Este limite pode ser
ajustado com um tablet programavel Sensear.

Estes auscultadores foram testados e aprovados de acordo com os

métodos descritos na série EN352 de padrées.
INTERVALO DE TAMANHOS

Aviso- As almofadas das orelhas que cumprem com o EN352-1 séo de
‘tamanho pequeno’, ‘tamanho médio’ ou ‘tamanho grande’. As almofadas
de ‘Tamanho médio’ adequam-se & maioria dos utilizadores. As
almofadas de ‘tamanho pequeno’ ou ‘tamanho grande’ foram
desenhadas para se adequarem a utilizadores em que as almofadas de
‘tamanho médio’ ndo se adequam. Os adaptadores da bandolete SM1R,
montagem por detrds do pescoco SM1R e do capacete SM1R poderéao
ser ajustados para tamanhos pequenos, médios ou grandes.

DOCO0076 SM1R Informacao dos Auscultadores rev 01.0
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FORCA DE FIXACAO
A forca de fixacdo do SM1R foi medida de acordo com o0 AS1270:

Medidas iniciais Medidas pés-

Modelo PecaN.® Unidades flexag

A B c A B c

SM1R - SM1RB0O01 Newtons

Bandolete N) 116 111 1111111 107 111

SM1R - SM1REDO1 N 142 147 142 142 147 142
Montagem por

detras do

pescoco

SM1R - SM1RHOO1 N 93 93 93 93 89 93
Montagem no
capacete

MANUTENCAO E ARMAZENAMENTO DOS SEUS
AUSCULTADORES

Este produto podera ser afetado severamente por algumas substancias
guimicas. Devem ser obtidas mais informacées a partir do fabricante.

Os auscultadores contém almofadas substituiveis [Peca N.2:
SMHKOOQQ). E recomendado que as almofadas sejam substituidas a
cada 3-6 meses para manter uma protecdo de audicdo apropriada de
acordo com a certificacdo do produto. As almofadas devem ser
inspecionadas regularmente para verificar sinais de dano ou desgaste.
As almofadas podem ser removidas simplesmente ao segurar na
armacéo e puxar firmemente para separar da parte principal. As
almofadas de substituicdo poderao ser puxadas para os clipes a volta da
parte principal.

Os auscultadores devem ser armazenados a temperatura ambiente
(entre 15° C/59° Fe 25°C/77°F).
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AVISO DE DIREITOS DE AUTOR

Este documento é propriedade da Sensear Pty. Ltd. Todos os direitos
reservados. Nenhuma parte deste documento poderé ser reproduzido
de qualquer forma, quer através de um sistema de recolha eletrénico ou
outro, sem o consentimento por escrito prévio da Sensear Pty. Ltd.

AVISO IMPORTANTE

A Sensear Pty. Ltd. reserva-se o direito de efetuar correcées,
modificacdes, melhoramentos e outras alteracées aos seus produtos e
servicos ou a descontinuar qualquer produto ou servico sem aviso.
Embora a Sensear Pty. Ltd. faca todos os esforcos para garantir que a
informacao neste documento esteja correta no momento da publicacéo,
os utilizadores e potenciais utilizadores devem primeiro verificar com a
Sensear Pty. Ltd. para garantir que tenham recebido a documentacéo
mais atualizada.

ACESSORIOS E PECAS SOBRESSELENTES

SRCKBxxx  Varios modelos, cabos de interface de radio de duas vias
para os radios de duas vias mais populares.

SMHKOOOO  Kits de higiene de almofadas das orelhas
SMBEOOOO Banda de substituicdo por detrés do pescoco
SMBBOOOO Banda de substituicao da bandolete

SMHAOOO1 Adaptador de Capacete SM1 - MSA Vguard
SMHAOOO2 Adaptador de Capacete SM1 - Protector Allsafe
SMHAOOO3 Adaptador de Capacete SM1 - Protector Tuffmaster
SMHAOOO4 Adaptador de Capacete SM1 - Unisafe Unilite
SMBMQOOO1 Microfone de substituicdo boom

SMAPOOO1 Almofadas de Refrigeracao
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DECLARACAO DE CONFORMIDADE

Nés, aqui assinado,

Empresa Sensear Pty Ltd
Morada 199 Great Eastern Highway, Belmont, WA, 6104
Pais Australia

Numero de Telefone +61 8 9277 7332

Ndmero Fax +61 89277 7338
Web http:/ /www.sensear.com
Email info@sensear.com

Declaramos que:
0O Modelo SM1R de acordo com as seguintes diretrizes:

89,686, EEC
2014/53/EU
2006,95/EC
2004,/108/EC
2006,/42/EC

Foi desenhado e fabricado de acordo com as seguintes especificacées:

ETSIEN 352-1, EN352-3, EN352-4 e EN 352-6
ETSIEN 301 488

EN 55022

EN 60950
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